
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 
 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: July 19-20, 2006  

 Reference No.: 2.5c.(9) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  CINDY McKIM 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Norma Ortega 
 Division Chief 
 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR STIP AB 3090 REIMBURSEMENT PROJECTS 
 RESOLUTION FP-06-11 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve the following resolution, allocating $57,025,000 for three AB 
3090 State Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) Reimbursement projects.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
AB 3090 Reimbursement authority allows local agencies to use local funds to start work on their 
specific project programmed in the STIP and be reimbursed with State funds in a future year when 
funds were made available.  For three agencies with approved AB 3090 Reimbursement agreements, 
as identified on the attached vote list, the year of reimbursement for their AB 3090 Reimbursement 
projects is FY 2006-07.  The agencies have requested an allocation at this time. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $57,025,000 be allocated from Budget Act of 2006, Budget Act Items 2660-101-0042 
and Non-Budget Act Item 2660-801-3008, for three AB 3090 reimbursement STIP projects, as 
described on the attached vote list, contingent upon passage of the FY 2006-07 Budget Act. 
 
Attachment 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 



CTC Financial Vote List   July 19-20, 2006 
2.5 Highway Financial Matters 
 

  Page 1 of 1 

 

Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 
Legislative Districts 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 
Project Funding 

EA 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
PA&ED 
PS&E 
R/W 

CONST 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Program 
Codes 

Allocation 
Amount 

 
State 

Federal 
 

Total Amount 
 
2.5c.(9) AB 3090 Reimbursement for STIP Projects Resolution FP-06-11 

1 
$663,000 

Metropolitan 
Transportation 
Commission 

MTC 
04-VAR 

Senate: 2-4, 7-11, 
13,15 

Assembly: 1, 6-8, 
11-16, 18-24, 28 

 
AB 3090 Reimbursement Project 
 
MTC’s FY 2006-07 AB 3090 Reimbursements for FY 2003-04 
PPM for the following 9 counties:  

Alameda (PPNO 2100A) $86,000 
Contra Costa (PPNO 2118A)  $53,000 
Marin (PPNO 2127A) $18,000 
Napa (PPNO 2130A) $10,000 
San Francisco (PPNO 2131A) $46,000 
San Mateo (PPNO 2140B) $47,000 
Santa Clara (PPNO 2144A) $346,000 
Solano (PPNO 2152A) $26,000 
Sonoma (PPNO 2156A) $31,000 

 
Contingent upon passage of the FY 2006-07 Budget Act. 

 
924075 

04-various 
RIP / 06-07 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$663,000 

 
 

2006-07 
101-0042 

20.30.600.670 

 
 
 

$663,000 
 

$663,000 

2 
$25,037,000 

Alameda County 
Transportation 

Authority 
MTC 

04-Alameda 
Senate:  9, 10 

Assembly:  14-16, 
18, 20 

 
AB 3090 Reimbursement Project  
 
(This is a reimbursement project for I 880 HOV project that 
was approved on January 22, 2004, as a part of the 
Amendment 02S-074B. A total of $10,958,000 out of the 
$25,037,000 AB 3090 amount has been expended towards 
the project.  Therefore, $10,957,000 will be reimbursed as a 
lump sum, while the balance of $14,080,000 will be paid as 
invoices for eligible expenditures are received.) 
 
Contingent upon passage of the FY 2006-07 Budget Act. 

 
2332U1 

04-0016F 
RIP / 06-07 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$14,080,000 
 

04-0016Q 
RIP / 06-07 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$10,957,000 

 
 

2006-07 
801-3008 

20.25.075.600 
 

2006-07 
101-0042 

20.25.075.600 
 

 
 
 

$14,080,000 
 
 
 

$10,957,000 
 
 

$25,037,000 

3 
$31,324,000 

Riverside County 
Transportation 
Commission 

RCTC 
08-Riverside 

Senate:  31, 36, 37, 
40 

Assembly:  63, 64, 
65, 66, 71, 80 

 
AB 3090 Reimbursement Project  
 
(This is a reimbursement project for the cities of Riverside 
and Moreno Valley from Eucalyptus Avenue Interchange to 
Columbia Avenue Interchange project approved as part of 
Amendment 02S-102.) 
 
Contingent upon passage of the FY 2006-07 Budget Act. 

 
33489G 

08-0121P 
RIP / 06-07 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$26,625,000 
 

IIP / 06-07 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$4,699,000 

 
 

2006-07 
101-0042 

20.30.075.600 
 
 

2006-07 
101-0042 

20.30.025.700 

 
 
 

$26,625,000 
 
 
 
 

$4,699,000 
 

$31,324,000 

 

 


	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting:July 19-20, 2006
	Reference No.:2.5c.(9)
	Prepared by:Norma Ortega
	
	
	
	RECOMMENDATION:





